CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY RESOLUTION 2023-10 YOUTH MENTORING PROGRAM RFP 2023-02

WHEREAS, the Children's Trust of Alachua County (CTAC) developed and approved Resolution 2020-12, Procurement Policies; and

WHEREAS, the Trust seeks to fund providers to offer youth mentoring services via oneon-one mentor/mentee matching and character-building group activities to elementary, middle or high school youth. Organizations will recruit, train, screen, support, and supervise adult mentors, who will be matched with youth.

Qualified applicants will focus on supporting pressing community needs, that provide services within a best practices framework, that are collaborative and integrated mentoring support programs with outcomes to reduce juvenile delinquency, truancy, drug abuse, victimization, and other high-risk behaviors.

WHEREAS, the Trust is required to approve the scope of service, minimum qualifications, evaluation criteria, and the review team,

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Children's Trust of Alachua County, in the State of Florida, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> The scope of service, minimum qualifications, evaluation criteria, and review team attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby adopted in its entirety as provided in Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2: <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from July 10, 2023 and after the required approval and publication according to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CHILDREN'S TRUST OF ALACHUA COUNTY BOARD; this 10th day of July 2023.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
Tina Certain				
Lee Pinkoson				
Ken Cornell				
Shane Andrew				
Mary Chance				
Hon. Denise R. Ferrero				
Dr. Nancy Hardt				
Dr. Maggie Labarta				
Cheryl Twombly				

Presiding Officer	Attest		
Tina Certain, Chair	Marsha Kiner, Acting Secretary		
Children's Trust of Alachua County	Children's Trust of Alachua County		